Oregon Potato Company v. Seven Stars Fruit Company LLC et al

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
AT SEATTLE

OREGON POTATO COMPANY,
Plaintiff,
V.

SEVEN STARS FRUIT COMPANY,
LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

l. INTRODUCTION
Before the court is Plaintiff Oregon Potato CompanyGQHRC’) motion for
summary judgment under the Perishable Agricultural Commaodities Act (“PACA"), T

U.S.C. § 499at seqg.against Defendant Seven Stars Fruit Company, LLC (“Seven

Doc. 31

CASE NO. C12-0931JLR

ORDER GRANTING IN PART
AND DENYING IN PART
OREGON POTATO COMPANY’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

Stars”) and its sole and managing member, Defendant Monte Maberry (Dkt. 25). The

court has considered the motion, all submissions filed in support and opposition thereto,

ORDER 1

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/washington/wawdce/2:2012cv00931/184668/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/washington/wawdce/2:2012cv00931/184668/31/
http://dockets.justia.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

the balance of the record, and the applicable law. Being fully advised, the court
GRANTS in part and DENIES in pa®PCs motion?
I. BACKGROUND

OPC is in the business of selling and shipping agricultural commodities
throughout the United States and internationally. (Compl. (Dkt. # 1) 1 2.1; Answer
(Dkt. # 21) 1 2.1 (admitting allegation based on information and belief).) Between
November 2011 and May 2012, OPC sold and delivered perishable agricultural
commodities, namely, blueberries and raspberries, to Seven Stars, shipping the bé
according to Seven Star’s instructions either to Seven Stars’ cold storage in Lynde
Washington (where Seven Stars is headquartered) or to specific customers design
Seven Stars. (Compl. § 2.4; Answer § 2.4; 6/6/12 Evens Decl. (Dkt. # 5-1) § 3.) D
this period of time, OPC asserts that it shipped a total of $2,418,322.30 worth of
blueberries and raspberries to Seven Stars. (6/6/12 Evens Decl. § 3.) Some of th
that OPC shipped to Seven Stars were purchased from South America. (6/6/12 E)
Decl. 1 3))

OPC sent invoices to Seven Stars for each shipment of berries at isse4, (
Ex. A.) OPC has provided bills of lading that correspond to most, but not all, of the

invoices? (See idEx. A.) The court has identified a corresponding bill of lading for

! No party has requested oral argument, and the court deems this motion appropri
disposition without it.

2 OPC provided copies of the various invoices at issue here, along with most of the

Brries
n,
ated by

uring

e berries

vens

the

ate for

corresponding bills of lading, in one lump exhibi®e€6/6/12 Evens Decl. Ex. A.) In the

ORDER 2



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

following invoices: 1137844, 1138308, 1139042, 1239165, 1239118, 1239267, 12
1239343, 1239041, 1239972, and 12399%xe(id) The court has not identifiechya

corresponding bill of lading for the following invoices: 1240327 (for $132.30) and
1242830 (for $815,518.00.5¢€e id. In addition, although it appears that OPC has

submitted a bill of lading intended to correspond to invoice number 1138730, there

peculiarities about the bill of lading that no party has explained. Specifically, invoi¢

number 1138730 indicates that the specified berries are to be “ship[ped] to” Star F

Foods in Port Ludlow. Id. Ex. A at 37.) However, the apparent corresponding bill of

lading indicates that the berries were shipped to Fruitade International in Toronto,
Canada. I¢l. at 38.) The court could find no explanation for this apparent discrepar

the factual record dn the parties’ briefing.

39342,

are
e

rozen

cy in

Defendants have admitted that Seven Stars “has not paid all amounts due gnd

owing on the ordered products.” (Answer § 2.4.) When OPC did not receive payn
with respect to the foregoing invoices, Ms. Diana Evens, the accounts receivables
manager of OPC, Mr. Frank Tiegs, the President of OPC, and others began conta
Mr. Maberry, the owner and manager of Seven Stars. (6/6/12 Evens Decl. 1 5; 6/6

Tiegs Decl. (Dkt. # 5-291 35.) Mr. Maberry assured OPC staff that payment from

nent

cting

/12

future, the court expects the parties to provide tabs, dividers, or some other forrmafabiga
that will enable it to more easily identify and locate pertinent documents and evidenc

% The invoices at issue specifyat payment is to be made within 30 days of the “B/L
Date,” or the bill of lading date. (6/6/12 Evens Decl. T 4, Ex. A.) The invoices with
corresponding bills of lading bear the same date as the corresponding bill of [&&egd)

ORDER 3



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Seven Stars would be forthcoming. (6/6/12 Evens Decl. § 5; 6/6/12 Tiegs Decl. { 5

OPC contacted some of Seven Stars’ customers, who advised OPC that they paid
delivery of berries shipped to them from OPC on Seven Stars’ account. (6/6/12 E
Decl. 1 9.)

On May 31, 2012, OPC initiated the present action against Seven Stars and
Maberry under PACA, 7 U.S.C. § 499¢(c)(5%eé generallfompl.) On June 18, 201
the court issued a temporary restraining order against both Seven Stars and Mr. M
(See6/18/12 Order (Dkt. # 10).) On July 11, 2012, the court converted its tempora
restraining order into a preliminary injunctiorSe7/11/12 Order (Dkt. # 16).)

On November 16, 2012, OPC moved for summary judgment with respect to
PACA and otheclaims. See generalliMot.) Over time, OPC has received patrtial
payments from Seven Stars, totaling at least $713,612.78, with respect to the over
invoices. §ee6/6/12 Evens Decl. § 3; 6/6/12 Tiegs Decl. § 6; 11/16/12 &iewl.
(Dkt. # 25-1) 1 4, Ex. at 2.) In addition, OPC has credited Seven Stars for $157,671

a result of the return of some frozen blueberries and $105,784.87 as a partial settls

with Seven Stars with respect to some frozen raspberry puseel1(/16/12 Evens Dec].

1 4, Ex.;see generallyippett Decl. (Dkt. # 25-2).) As a result of the foregoing partia
payments and other adjustments, OPC stated in its motion for summary judgment
Seven Stars owed a total of $1,441,337.65 for the shipments of perishable agricult
goods at issue. (Mot. at 3; 11/16/12 Evens Decl.  5.)

In addition to its PACA claim, OPC also asserted a breach of contract claim,

U
~—

for the

ens

Mr.

aberry.

Yy

ts

due

7.00 as

rment

—_

that

ural

(Mot. at 10.) The terms of OPC'’s invoices provide for 1.5% interest on unpaid balg

ORDER 4

ANCeS



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

and reasonable attorney’s fees for collection costs. (6/6/12 Evens Decl. Ex. A at 6

Accordingly, OPC sought the recovery of $256,948.72 in interest. (Mot. at 10.) In
addition, OPC sought $42,061.30 in attorney’s fet&t.af 12;see generallyt1/15/12

BergDahl Decl. (Dkt. # 25-3); Cameron Decl. (Dkt. # 25-4).)

In response to OPC’s motion for summary judgment, Defendants do not dispute

that they owe a significant sum to OPGe€Answer | 2.4 (“Defendants admit that . . |.

Defendant Seven Stars has not paid all amounts due and owing on the ordered

products.”).) Rather, Defendants assert that “there is a material issue of fact . . . on how

7

much product was shipped by Plaintiff, and therefore how much is owed on [OPC’s

]

PACA and breach of contract claims.” (Resp. (Dkt. # 26) at 2.) First, Defendants assert

that theraarea number billing errors with respect to OPC'’s invoices. For example,

Defendants assert that OPC failed to credit Seven Stars for a recent payment of

$12,187.13. Ifl.) Defendants also assert that there is a total discrepancy of $65,260.00

with respect to Invoice Nos. 1139042 ($31,590.00), 1138730 ($29,970.00), and 1239165

D

($3,700.00) because OPC charged Seven Stars based on the “gross weight” of thg

shipment rather than the “net weightld.(at 3; 12/7/12 MabeyrDecl. (Dkt. # 27) 1 5.)

U

In addition, Defendants assert that there is an overcharge of $62,715.00 on Invoice
1239165 due to a re-pack of the product which usually results in a loss of five to ten

percent (5-10%) of the product. (Resp. at 4; 12/7/12 Maberry Decl. 1 6.)

Second, Defendants point out that OPC failed to provide a “corresponding bjll of

lading or other confirming documents” with respect to Invoice No. 1248&8@vould

demonstrate that 858,440 pounds of raspberries invoiced at $815,518.00 were actually

ORDER 5

7))



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

shipped or received by Seven Stars. (Resp. at 2-3.) Although Defendants acknov
that the quantity they received “is praibaclose,’they assert that OPC’s number is n¢
correct. [d. at 3.) Mr. Maberry provides testimony that “[t]he total quantity listed or
invoice does not seem consistent with the quantity associated with this order beca
not consistent with what would be transported in containers.” (12/7/12 Maberry Dq
1 4.) Although he “believe[s] that the pounds referenced in the invoice are in the
ballpark,” he does not believe the invoice “is an accurate representation of the act
number of pounds of raspberries deliveredd.)(

Finally, Defendants seek an opportunity to complete discovery prior to the c
consideration of OPC’s motion under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d). (Res|
4.) Mr. Maberry testifies that “[ijn order . . . to confirm the accuracy of the invoices
providedby OPC” he “need]s] to get a copy of the Sales Memos and the delivery
information on the raspberries.” (12/7/12 Maberry Decl. {1 7.) He also asserts that
“not been provided with all the shipping records related to the raspberry proddct.”
Thus, he asserts that he cannot ascertain the necessary facts concerning the invo
discrepancies referenced above or with respect to the delivery of the raspberries “
completing discovery.” 1.) Defendants served OPC with discovery requests on
December 10, 2012.SgeReply at 7.) The discovery cutoff is not until March 11, 20
(SeeMin. Ord. (Dkt. # 24) at 1.)

In its reply, OPC denies that there is any discrepancy with respect to the del

of the 858,440 pounds of raspberries (12/13/12 Bergdahl Decl. (Dkt. # 30-1) 1 3), I

yledge

Dt
the

use it is

ocl.

1al

hurt’s

D. at

he has

(

ce

without

ivery

put

admits that “Maberry is correct in that some of the invoices have minor errors.” (R

ORDER 6

eply



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

(Dkt. # 30) at 1.) In recognition of those “minor” errors, OPC issued a credit
memorandum for Invoice No. 1139042 in the amount of $31,833.00 (12/13/12 Ber
Decl. 1 4 & n.2), which is slightly in excess of the amount that Defendants asserte(
overcharged due to the use of “gross weight” on the shipment. OPC also issued a
memorandum for Invoice No. 1138730 in the amount of $30,21RI00 4 & n.1),
which again is slightly more than the overcharge claimed by Defendants. OPC, hd
asserts that there is no overcharge due to the use of “gross weight” with respect tg
No. 1239165. I¢l. 1 4.) Nevertheless, OPC acknowledges that “Mr. Maberry is corr
that ‘33,900 pounds [of . . . Blueberries] is [sic] still in OPC’s possession at the colg
storage’ under [lJnvoice No. 1239165.1d(Y 5.) Accordingly, OPC issued another
credit memorandum for $62,715.00 with respect to this invaicg (hich is the precise
amount of the overcharge asserted by Defendants. Finally, although OPC has su
no evidence in this regard, it represents in its reply brief that it issued an additiona
memorandum in the amount of $13,515.00 to Seven Stars. (Reply at 3.)
Accordingly, following all of the adjustments in OPC’s reply memorandum ar
accompanying declarations, OPC now seeks a judgment under PACA of $1,303,0
(Reply at 8), which represents a downward adjustment of $138,321.00 from the an
originally asserted in its motion. In addition, OPC has also adjusted its demand fo
interest down from $256,948.72 to $234,544.50, but increased its demand for atto
feesfrom $24,061.30 to $47,066.30. (Reply at 8; 12/14/12 Cameron Decl. (Dkt. # |

I

ydahl
] was

credit

wever,
Invoice
ect

)l

bmitted

credit

16.65

hount

‘ney’s

30-2).)

I

ORDER 7



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

1. ANALYSIS
A. Standards for Summary Judgment

Summary judgment is appropriate if the evidence, when viewed in the light 1
favorable to the non-moving party, demonstrates “that there is no genuine dispute
any material fact and the movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.” Fed.

P. 56(a)see Celotex Corp. v. Catrett77 U.S. 317, 322 (1986Ralen v. Cnty. of L.A.
477 F.3d 652, 658 (9th Cir. 2007). The moving party bears the initial burden of sh
there is no genuine issue of material fact and that he or she is entitled to prevail ag
matter of law. Celotex 477 U.S. at 323. If the moving party meets his or her burder
then the non-moving party “must make a showing sufficient to establish a genuine

dispute of material fact regarding the existence of the essential elements of his cas

he must prove at trial” in order to withstand summary judgmé&aien 477 F.3d at 658|

B. PACA Trust
“PACA was enacted in 1930 to ‘suppress unfair and fraudulent practices in t

marketing of fruits and vegetables in interstate and foreign commerce’ and ‘providg
code of fair play . . . and aid to [agricultural] traders in enforcing their contracts.”
C & G Farms, Inc. v. Capstone Business Credit, LNG. CV F 09-0032 LJO SKO,
2011 WL 677487, at *5 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2011) (quoting 7 C.F.R. Part 46, Fed.R
45735, 45737 (Nov. 20, 1984)) (alterations in original). Under PACA, commission
merchants, dealeyand brokers hold produce and any receivables from the sale of

produce in trust for the benefit of unpaid produce suppliers until full payment has b

nost

as to

R. Civ.

bwing

|

s5e that

S a

eg.

een

made to the supplier. 7 U.S.C. 8§ 499¢e(c)(2).

ORDER 8



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Under section 499e(c), perishable agricultural commodities, inventories of fqgod or

other derivative products, and any receivables or proceeds from the sale of such
commodities or products, are to be held in “a non-segregated floating trust” for the

benefit of unpaid sellersTanimura & Antle, Inc. v. Packed Fresh Produce, |222

F.3d 132, 136 (3rd Cir. 2000). By the express language of PACA, the trust applies to the

receivables generated by the sale of commaodities, just as it does to the commaoditi
themselves Boulder Fruit Exp. & Heger Organic Farm Sales v. Transp. Factoring, |
251 F.3d 1268, 1270-71 (9th Cir. 2001).

A claimant must establish five elements to recover for unpaid accounts unde
PACA statutory trust provisions: (1) the produce in question are “perishable agricl
commodities”; (2) the produce were received by a commission merchant, dealer, G
broker; (3) the transaction occurred in contemplation of interstate or foreign comm
(4) the purchaser failed to pay fully and promptly; and (5) the seller preserved its t
rights by giving proper notice to the buyeSee7 U.S.C. § 499esee alsdVeeks v.
Fresh-Pic Produce Co., IndNo.08cv02058 BTM (WVG), 2012 WL 1815648, at *1
(S.D. Cal. May 17, 2012) (citinG & G Farms, Inc. v. Capstone Bus. Credit, L IND.

CV F 09-0032, 2011 WL 677487, at *5-8 (E.D. Cal. Feb 17, 20W3a}luke Produce,

*“Under PACA,notice may be provided in one of two forms: (1) written notice with
thirty calendar days after payment was due, 7 U.S.C. § 499¢e(c)(3) (‘thenwrayment
method’), or (2) a printed statement on its regular invoices, 7 U.S.C. § 499¢e(c)(4n\(tlue
method’).” Belleza Fruit, Inc. v. Suffolk Banana Co, Indo. CV-12-3033(SJF)(WDW), 2012
WL 2675066, at *7 (E.D.N.Y. July 5, 2012) (quotibgviare Homestead, Inc. v. Alphas Co. g
N.Y, No. 09 Civ. 6644, 2011 WL 2988629, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 205&);als/ C.F.R. §
46.46(f).

ES

nc.

r the

iltural

=

oree:;

ust

in

—

ORDER 9



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Inc. v. Guerra Mktg. Int'l, Ing.No. 1:11€v-1981 LJO-BAM, 2012 WL 1601876, at *|
(E.D. Cal. May 7, 2012).

There is no dispute with respect to several of these elemeatparly disputes
the first element—that the blueberries and raspberries at issue constitute “perishal
agricultural cormodities” under PACA. Further, there is no genuine issue of materi
fact concerning the last element—that OPC preserved its trhst by including
statutory language referencing the trust on its invoices. OPC submitted competen
evidence that its invoices contained the required statutory langeeggénerally/6/12
Evens Decl. Ex. A), and Defendants have produced no evidence or raised any arg
disputing it.

There is also no dispute with respect to the third element—whether the
transactions occurred in contemplation of interstate or foreign comnigncier PACA,
a transaction implicates “interstate or foreign commerce” if commodities transporte
pursuant to that transaction originate in one state (or foreign country) with the
expectation that they will end their transit, after purchase, in another. 7 U.S.C.

8§ 499a(b)(8). This language is deliberately broad, and a PACA plaintiff does not h
prove that the produce actually crossed state liGe&. G Farms 2011 WL 677487, at

*8 (citing In re Southland + Keyston&32 B.R. 632, 640-41 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 1991)).

® Defendants also have admitted that Seven Stars traded in perishable agricultur

products and was properly licensed or subject to licensidgeCompl. § 2.2 (. . . Seven Star$

is and was at all time relevant engaged in the business of purchasing awgdpseiBhable
agricultural commodities, and was licensed or subject to licensure by the [LBIDéd States
Department of Agriculture] as a dealempatrishable agricultural commodities.”); Answer | 2.

O

e

—

ument

d

ave to

>4

N

(“Defendants admit paragraph 2.2").)

ORDER 10



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

The court inin re Southland + Keystomeasoned that PACA covered all transactiong

between a debtor and a seller where “the commaodities involved are the type typically sold

in interstate commerce” and where the seller involved is “the type that Congress irftended

to protect by implementing PACA.” 132 B.R. at 642PC has provided testimony that
at least some of the berries at issue originated in South America (6/6/12 Evens De
and Defendants have not disputed it. OPC'’s evidence is sufficient to meet this thir
element.

The elements that are at issue are two and four—delivery and failure to pay
Defendants have admitted these elemdnisonlyup to a point. They admit that
“between November 2011 and May 2012, [OPC] sold and delivered some of the
perishable agricultural commodities order by . . . Seven Stars and that [OPC] has |
all amounts due and owing on the ordered products.” (Answer §e24lso id] 5.1
(Defendants admit that . . . Seven Stars has not paid all amounts alleged by Plaint
due and owning for product sold and delivered, and that at least some payments a
due.”);see also id] 3.1.) Defendants also “admit that some of the product purchas
from [OPC] has been sold, and receipts from such resales disburkkd}’2.8;see #&0
id. 17 2.9, 5.2.)

Yet, despite these general admissions, Defendants hawielgut evidence
disputing (1) the charges contained in several of the invoices (specifically, Invoices
1139042, 1138730, and 1239165) (Mabé&ecl. 11 56), (2) the amount of berries

delivered under another invoicd.(f 4), and (3) the proper crediting of Seven Stars’

cl. 13)

d

not paid

ff to be

re past

ed

5 NOS.

account withregard tocertain paymentsgeResp. at 2; Reply at 3)hus, although all

ORDER 11



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

of the elements with respect to breach of the PACA trust have been met, what rem
a genuine issue of material fact with respect to the quantification of OPC’s damagge

Significantly, OPC has admitted that Seven Stars was correct with respect t(
significant number (although not all) of the errors that Seven Stars identified in its
responsive memorandum and accompanying declaration, and OPC adjusted somég
amounts it was demanding in its motion for summary judgment accordir@ge (

generallyReply.) Thus, Seven Stars has raised a genuine issue of material fact wi

ains is

£S.

D a

2 of the

th

respect to those items that remain in dispute, and has also cast doubt on the remaining

accounting and documentation provided by OPC with respect to quantification of b
delivery and payment Although Seven Stars has admittedhe delivery of some

amount of perishable agricultural products and its failure to pay for some portion th

the court declines to quantify these amounts based on the record described above.

Moreover, Defendantsave not only identified significant accounting errors in
materials submitted by OPC, they have requested that they be permitted to complg
discovery before they are required to fully respond to OPC’s motion pursuant to Fe
Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d). (Resp. at 4 (“[T]he Motion for Summary Judgment
should be continued to allow for this reasonably necessary discovery, pursuant to
Civ. P. 56(d).”); Maberry Decl. § 7 (“I cannot present these facts without completin
discovery to OPC because the Sales Memos that | had were on a computer that h
crashed, and OPC has not provided me with another copy despite numerous requ

Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d), if the nonmoving party “shows

oth

ereof,

the
bte

rderal

Fed. R.

)
AS
£sts.”).)
by

to

affidavit or declaration that, for specified reasons, it cannot present facts essential

ORDER 12



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

justify its opposition, the court may: (1) defer considering the motion or deny it; (2

allow time to obtain affidavits or declarations or to take discovery; or (3) issue any

other

appropriate order.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d). Relief may be denied, however, if the moving

party has not acted diligently in pursuing discovery before summary judgiveaux v.
Nw Airlines, Inc, No. 1315480, 2012 WL 3091042, at *1 (9th Cir. July 31, 2012)
(unpublished) (citing~amily Home & Fin. Ctr., Inc. v. FedHome Loan Mortg. Corp

525 F.3d 822, 827-28 (9th Cir. 2008)). The court agrees that Defendants are entit

edto

discovery under Rule 56(d). Even without the requested discovery, Defendants have

identified numerous errors in OPGiscouting and records. Based on this track recqrd,

additional discovery is warranted to ensure no further errorghamnthe court has a full
record on which to make its ruling.

Further, there is no evidence of delay on the part of Defendants with respec

[ tO

discovery. The discovery cutoff does not occur until March 11, 2013. (Min. Ord. at 1.)

Defendants served their discovery requests upon OPC more than three months in

of this deadline. (Reply at 7.) Based on the record before the court, Defendants &

entitled to complete the discovery they have issued prior to responddRQ® motion

with respect to its PACA trustaim. Accordingly, the court DENIES this portion of

OPC’s motion for summary judgment, but without prejudice to timely re-filing follow

completion of the discovery that Defendants have issued.
C. Breach of Contract

OPC also asserts a claim for breach of contract and seeks summary judgme

advance

re

ng

Nt with

respect to this claim as well. (Mot. at 10.) The court declines to rule on this claim

ORDER 13

for the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

same reasons it declines to rule on OPC’s PACA claim. In addition, for the same 1
that Defendants are entitled to complete their outstanding discovery undesaRa)
with respect to OPC’s PACA claim, Defendants are entitled to complete their outst

discovery with respect to this claim as well. Although the court DENIES OPC’s mg

easons

anding

ption

for summary judgment with respect to its claim for breach of contract, the court’s denial

Is without prejudice to timely re-filing following completion of Defendants’ Rule 56((
discovery?
D. Mr. Maberry’s Personal Liability

OPC also seeks a ruling on summary judgment that Mr. Maberry may be he
secondarily liable for Seven Stars’ breach of the PACA trust because he controlleg
Stars. $eeMot. at 7-10.) Defendants have not reqadsiny additional discovery with
respect to the issue of Mr. Maberry’s personal liability, and the court does not find
additional discovery is required under Rule 56(d). Accordingly, the court will consi
this aspect of OPC’s motion.

As noted above, there is no dispute that Seven Stars has breached its PAC/
Indeed, Defendants admit that OPC “sold and delivered some of the perishable
agricultural commodities ordered by . . . Seven Stars and that . . . Seven Stars has

all amounts due and owing on the ordered products.” (Answer § 2.4.) The only di

® The court also defers ruling on OPC's request for interest and attorney(sdelot.
at 1613) until such time as OPC fies its motion for summary judgmewith respect to its
breach of contract or PACA claims or the matter comes to trial. Finally, @@Ge¢ks an

)

d

Seven

that

der

A\ trust.

not paid

spute

injunction. (Mot. at 13-14.) The court will also defer ruling on this portion of OPC’s motig
but notes that the preliminary injunction rengin place. $ee7/11/12 Order.)

ORDER 14



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

that remains is with respect to the exact quantity of berries delivered and the amoy

unpaid invoices. ee suprg I11.B.) The issue OPC asks the court to resolve is whe

int of

ther

Mr. Maberry may be held secondarily liable for Seven Stars’ breach of the trust. (Mot. at

7-10.)

In Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Fishet04 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1997), the Ninth Circt
found that individuals associated with corporate defendants may be liable under a
trust theory.Id. at 28283. After surveying decisions concerning individual ligpil
under a PACA trust claim, the Court stated:

The unanimous conclusion of the cases is that PACA liability attaches first
to the licensed seller of perishable agricultural commodities. If the seller's
assets are insufficient to satisfy the liability,hets may be found

secondarily liable if they had some role in causing the corporate trustee to
commit the breach of trust.

We agree that individual shareholders, officers, or directors of a corporation
who are in a position to control PACA trust assets, and who breach their
fiduciary duty to preserve those assets, may be held personally liable unde
the Act.

-

it

S—

PACA

Id. at 283 (citations and internal quotations omitted). A court considering the liability of

an allegely controlling person may look at the closely-held nature of the corporation, the

person's active management role, and any evidence of the person acting for the

corporation. Id.

There is no dispute that Mr. Maberry is the managing and only member of Seven

Stars, which is a limited liability company7/16/12 Maberry Decl. (Dkt. # 17) 1 1 at 1;;

seeAnswer § 2.4.) In fact, Mr. Maberry’s signature is the only one that appears on

check from Seven Stars that was submitted into evidence by his attorney as a part

any

of

ORDER 15



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Seven Stars’ 2012 bank account recor@eel ee Aff. (Dkt. # 28) Ex. A at 3, 6, 9, 13,
16, 19.) There is no evidence that any other person, other than Mr. Maberry, dired
actions or decisions of Seven Stars. Although the Ninth Circuit's decis@umikist
Growersdealt specifially with a corporatiomather than a limited liability company, th
court finds no reasoned basis for distinguishing its rationale here.

Based on out-of-circuit authority, Defendants nevertheless urge the court ng
impose secondary personal liability on Mr. Maberry for dissipation of the PACA tru
assets. (Resp. at 5.) Given the Ninth Circuit’s rulin§unkist Growershowever,
Defendants acknowledge that such an outcome “would be difficlidt.’at(6.) The cour
agrees. Based on the record of Mr. Maberry’s exclusive control of SevenSoiakest
Growerscompels the court to rule that Mr. Maberry is secondarily liable for Seven |
breach of the PACA trust.

V. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the court GRANTS in part and DENIES in part OPC

motion for summary judgment (Dkt. # 25). Although undisputed evidence establisi

ted the

t to

—t

Stars’

nes

that Seven Stars breached the PACA trust, both the quantity of berries delivered and the

amount of unpaid invoices remains in dispute. Further, Defendants have establish
they are entitled to discovery on these issues under Federal Rule of Evidence 56(¢
Accordingly, the court DENIES OPC’s motion for summary judgment with respect
PACA trust and breach of contract claims, but without prejudice to timely re-filing g

Defendants’ Rule 56(d) discovery is complete. The court, however, GRANTS OP(

ed that
).
[0 its
nce

™
L'S

ORDER 16



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

motion with respect to the secondary liability of Mr. Maberry for Seven Stars’ brea¢

the PACA trust as discussed above.

Dated this 18tllay ofJanuary, 2013.

ORDER 17

W\ 2,905

JAMES L. ROBART
United States District Judge

h of



